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PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CRU 4 TENANT IMPROVEMENT, 1555 VANCOUVER STREET, VICTORIA

BUILDING CODE

THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE IS THE 2024 EDITION OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA.

PROJECT DATA

Owner

Chris Clay

Municipal Address

1555 VANCOUVER STREET, VICTORIA BC, V8V 0C8

Legal Description

Lot A, Suburban Lot 15, Victoria City, Plan EPP61985*

*Plan EPP61985 is a reference plan consolidated Lot 1 and Lot 2, Except

Parcel A (dd c70855), Both suburban Lot 15, Victoria City, Plan 22437.

No. DESCRIPTION DATE

FOR BUILDING PERMIT

REVISION No.

Zoning CA-75 PANDORA VANCOUVER MIXED USE DISTRICT
Lot Area 7915.1 m2
Lot Coverage 81.21%
Building Setbacks Allowed Proposed
Pandora Avenue South Yard 1.03 M min 1.07M & 1.23 M (3'-6" & 8'-6")
Vancouver Street Side Street Yard 1.13 M min 1.13M & 2.63 M (3'-8" & 8-6")
Pandora Avenue Rear Yard North 7.32 M min 7.32 M - (24")
East Property Line, Fronting Pandora Avenue 1.65M 2.06 M - (6'-9") South portion of site
East Property Line Fortning Franklin Park 1.06 M&1.18 M 1.1 M & 1.22 M (3'-6" & 4.0 M) to Town House Stair at ground level
364M&3.75M 3.69M & 3.82M (12.1"-12.5'") to building
Projection at Stairs Max allowable 0.51M & 0.43M
0.6m into 1.65m
setback
South Property Line of former Lot 2 1.65M 2.87 M- (9-5")

The contractor shall verify and accept responsibility for all dimensions. Do NOT
scale the drawing. ALL errors or omissions shall be reported without delay to
Carolynn Wilson Architect Ltd.

Building Height

24.79m above average grade, Base Building

Gross Floor Area

6427.8 m? Main Building / 86.40 m? CRU 4
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VICTORIA, BC.
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victoria, bc

v8s 3z3

204.514.7578

Floor Area Ratio 2.34
Vehicle Parking Parking Requirements: Required Provided
P1 | Minimum Retail/Comm. Parking | 1 stall per 75 m* @ 4,313 m? = 57.5 58 | 155 |
P2 | Minimum Office Parking | 1 stall per 130 m @ 110.9 m? = 1 1 | 1 |
P3 | Minimum Handicap Parking | 1 hanicap stall per 100 stalls* (BCBC 3.8.3.4) 3 | 7 |
P4 | Minimum Residential Parking | 0.55 stall per unit 0.55x207=115 114 | 115 |
P5 | Minimum Visitor Parking | 10% of total residential 115 12 | 12 |
Bicycle Parking Requirements: Spaces per Unit (207 units) Required Provided
% CLASS 1 11 12
R4 | Commercial | 1 per205m?(2,206sf) | (4g oy ?;,2203{)”;3” | 22 | smeciass | | |
’ ’ | sowclass2 | 11 | 24 |
Iltem British Columbia Building Code, 2024, Data Matrix BCBC Reference
1 Type of Project [ ] New [ ] Additon [ ] Atteration  [Jll] Tenant Improvement
2 Basis of Code Analysis Acceptable Solutions & Prescriptive Requirements . Part 3 D Part 9
3 Building Area (m?) 86.4 m2 CRU 4 /1, 082m? 1.4.1.2. Defined Terms
4 Major Occupancy(s) Group 'E' for CRU 4 / Group 'C' - Residential Occupancy for Base Building Table 3.1.2.1
5 Multiple Occupancy Fire Separations . yes D no EXISTING IN BASE BUILDING Table 3.1.3.1.
6 Foamed Plastics Protection [l ves [ ] no  EXISTING IN BASE BUILDING 3.1.4.2.(1)
7 Fire-Protection Rating of Closures SEE TABLE BELOW Table 3.1.8.4.
8 Fire-Protection Rating of Closure Doors SEE TABLE BELOW Table 3.1.8.4. & 3.1.8.19.(1)
9 Firewall(s) D yes . no 3.1.10.2.(1)
10 Occupant Load Calculations: CRU 4: <10 persons Table 3.1.17.1.
1 Number of Storeys 6 Storeys EXISTING IN BASE BUILDING / 1 Storey for CRU 4 3.2.1.1.
12 Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access Routes 2 streets EXISTING IN BASE BUILDING 3.2.2.10.&3.254
13 Building Classification Group 'C', up to 6 Storeys, Sprinklered 3.2.2.51
14 Permitted Construction D Combustible D Non-Combustible . Both 3.2.2.51.(2)
[ crU4  Non-Combustible
15 Floor & Structure Assemblies of Combustible Construction: N/A to CRU
Fire Resistance
Ratings (FRR) - Existing Floor Assembly over Parkade: FRR 1hr required, 4hr provided 3.2.1.4.
Other Floors: FRR 1hr, Fire separations 3.2.2.51.(2)
Mezzanines: N/A 3.2.1.6.
Roofs: N/A to CRU 3.2.2.51.(2)
16 Spatial Separation and Exposure protection see Base Building Documents 3.2.3.1.
17 Construction of Exposing Building Walls  Submitted with Base Building, Info for Tenant Improvement walls only
Facade Assemblies
North Wall Construction Permitted D Combustible D Noncombustible . N/A
° Cladding Construction Permitted D Combustible D Noncombustible . N/A
Wall Construction Permitted D Combustible D Noncombustible . N/A
Fast Cladding Construction Permitted D Combustible D Noncombustible . N/A 3.2.3.7.&3.2.2.51
South Wall Construction Permitted D Combustible D Noncombustible . N/A
Cladding Construction Permitted [ ] Combustible [ ] Noncombustible B na
West Wall Construction Permitted D Combustible . Noncombustible
Cladding Construction Permitted D Combustible . Noncombustible
18 Fire Alarm required (Refer to Electrical) Bl ves [] no 3.2.4.1
19 Access Route Design Yes - previously provided for the Base Building 3.2.5.6.(1)
20 Standpipe Required Bl ves [] no 3.2.5.8.(1)
21 Automatic Sprinkler System Required . yes D no 3.2.5.12.
22 Additional Requirements for High Buildings D yes . no 3.2.6.
23 Lighting & Emergency Power Systems (Refer to Electrical) . yes D no 3.2.7.
24 Mezzanines & Openings through Floor assemblies D yes . no N/A 3.2.8.
25 Separation of Suites / Fire Compartments . yes D ho 3.3.1.1.
26 Hazardous Substances D yes . no 3.3.1.2.(1)
27 gl:ravrilcseoérigress from Contained Open Spaces, Roofs and . yes D no 3.3.1.3.
28 Public Corridors . yes D no 3.3.1.4.
29 Two Egress Doorways Provided . yes D no 3.3.1.5.
30 Travel Distance Within a Room or Suite 40m - Business and Personal Services Occupancy 3.3.1.6.&3.4.25.
31 Janitor's Room Fire Separations N/A 3.3.1.22
32 Storage Garage Separation N/A 3.3.5.6.
33 Vestibules N/A 3.35.7.
34 Exit Width Calculation: Based on max allowable occupant load of 10 persons 34.3.2.
CRU 4 10 persons x 6.1 mm =610mm width x2 exits required
850mm width x2 exits provided
35 Fire Resistance Rating of Exit Separations N/A to CRU, 1hr FRR to Base Building 3.4.4.1.(1).
36 | Exits Through Lobbies [] ves B o 3.4.42.
37 Elevator Shaft & Machine Room Fire Separation 1 hour FRR 3.5.3.1&3.5.3.3.
38 Dumbwaiter Fire Separation N/A 3.5.3.2.
39 Service Room Fire Separations Rooms w/ Fuel-Fired Appliances 1 hour FRR 3.6.2.1.
Electrical Rooms 2 hour FRR 3.6.2.1.
40 Water Closets for Business and Personal Services Occupancy 1 Accessible Wahsroom / Occupancy <10 Persons Table 3.7.2.2.A
based on Occupant Load
41 Accessibility: 3.8.2
Access to all Storeys Required . yes D no 3.8.2.3.
Universal Washroom Required B ves [ Jno CRU4 3.8.28.
Accessible Public Washrooms Required D yes . no 3.8.2.8.
Path of Travel Provided to Main Entrance 3.8.3.2.
Accessible Parking 4 Parking Spaces Provided 3.8.34.
Accessible Entrance Provided at Main Entrance 3.8.3.6.
42 Environmental Separation Provided N/A Part 5 & Part 10
43 Required Protection from Noise N/A 5.9.1.
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GENERAL NOTES

10.

1.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

THE WORK INDICATED IN THESE DOCUMENTS IS INTENDED TO BE A COMPLETE WORK
IN EVERY RESPECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ABIDE BY AND COMPLY WITH THE
TRUE INTENT AND MEANING OF ALL THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TAKEN AS WHOLE.
ANY WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS EVEN IF NOT PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN
THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR VICE VERSA, IS TO BE DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR AS IF IT
WERE BOTH SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED.

EXAMINE SITE. REVIEW ALL SITE CONDITIONS PERTINENT TO WORK OF THE CONTRACT.
THE CONSULTANT DOES NOT GUARANTEE EXISTING SITE INFORMATION INDICATED IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST ANTICIPATE MINOR
VARIANCES IN SUCH INFORMATION RELATIVE TO ACTUAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID
CLOSE. REPORT ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES TO THE CONSULTANT.

PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH B.C. BUILDING CODE (BCBC) LATEST EDITION
AND ANY OTHER CODE OF PROVINCIAL OR LOCAL APPLICATION PROVIDED THAT IN ANY
CASE OF CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS OR
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL APPLY.

MEET OR EXCEED REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, SPECIFIED STANDARDS
AND CODES, AND REFERENCED DOCUMENTS.

CONFLICT IN TERMINOLOGY UTILIZED WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL BE
DECIDED AS THE MORE EXPENSIVE ALTERNATIVE.

WHERE SITE WORK INVOLVES BREAKING INTO OR CONNECTING TO EXISTING SERVICES,
CARRY OUT WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUNICIPAL AND OR UTILITY COMPANY
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE SERVICE INTERUPTIONS WITH OWNER AND AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

FIT WORK AIRTIGHT TO PIPES, SLEEVES, DUCTS AND CONDUITS AND CONFORM TO FIRE
STOPPING AND FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS. CONCEAL ALL PIPES, DUCTS,
CONDUITS AND WIRING IN FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION OF
FINISHED AREAS.

RECORD EXACT LOCATIONS OF NEW, MAINTAINED, RE-ROUTED AND ABANDONED
SERVICE LINES ON AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.

THE LOCATION OF EXISTING FEATURES, BOTH ABOVE GRADE AND UNDERGROUND, HAS
BEEN DETERMINED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS BUT IS NOT GUARANTEED. THE LOCATION
OF ALL SUCH FEATURES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR. NOTIFY
CONSULTANT OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF THE WORK.

DEMOLITION IN THE VICINITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES SHALL BE
CAREFULLY PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE
TO AND FOR PROTECTION OF, EXISTING STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES. DAMAGE TO EXISTING
STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES IS TO BE MADE GOOD TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CONSULTANT AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL THE VARIOUS WORKS SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND OF THE
BEST MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
NONE BUT SKILLED, EXPERIENCED WORKMEN AND THEIR APPRENTICES SHALL BE EMPLOYED
ON THE WORK.

ALL THE MATERIALS USED IN THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE
NEW AND/OR BEST QUALITY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

READ ALL DRAWINGS IN CONJUCTION WITH ALL PROJECT SPECIFICATION SECTIONS.

CONTAIN SITE WORK AREA TO LIMITS AS SHOWN ON SITE PLAN. DECONSTRUCTED AND
WASTE MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED FROM SITE AND TRANSPORTED TO RECYCLING
FACILITIES AUTHOURIZED TO HANDLE AND DISPOSE OF THE MATERIALS.

CONTRACTORS STORAGE AND LAY-DOWN AREA IS TO BE CONTAINED WITHIN SITE WORK
AREA LIMITS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LIMIT SITE ACCESS TO ROUTES INDICATED ON THE SITE PLAN. COORDINATE ALL ACCESS
WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE OWNER’S RESTRICTIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ABIDE BY ALL MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS, OWNER
RESTRICTIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SITE AND TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM SURVEY DRAWINGS
OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER. LOCATIONS OF ALL SITE COMPONENTS AND ELEVATION
DATUMS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. NOTIFY CONSULTANT OF
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF THE WORK.

RE-GRADE ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO FINISHED GRADES AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND BLEND INTO EXISTING NATURAL GRADE AS REQUIRED.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL
OR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF WALL FINISH.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS FOR WALL AND PARTITION
CONSTRUCTION. READ ALL DIMENSIONS ON ARCHITECTURAL IN CONJUNCTION WITH
STRUCTURAL LAYOUT DRAWINGS. NOTIFY CONSULTANT OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
START OF THE WORK.

ALL WALL PENETRATIONS TO BE SEALED USING APPROVED BUILDING ENVELOPE
PRODUCTS AND METHODS.

NEW & EXISTING GRADES SHOWN IN ELEVATION ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD
VERIFY ALL DATUM POINTS WITH EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND MAKE NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENT OF FOOTING HEIGHTS, COLUMN LENGTHS, STAIR TERMINATIONS AND FINAL
FINISH CLADDING TERMINATIONS. MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO MATERIAL LENGTHS AND
QUANTITIES AS NECESSARY TO SUIT EXISTING & ADJUSTED GRADE CONDITIONSAS
NECESSARY. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO CONSULTANT PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

THROUGH BOLT ALL CABINETS, SHELVING AND WALL MOUNTED FIXTURESTO SOLID WOOD
BLOCKING TO ACHIEVE SEISMIC RESTRAINT.

ALL SHELVES TO BE ADJUSTABLE U.N.O.

CONFIRM CLEARANCES REQUIRED FOR ALL OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF MILLWORK OR WORK TO BE BUILT IN.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF ALL SERVICES FIXTURES AND FITTING
WITHIN CEILING SPACES TO AVOID CONFLICTS THAT RESULT IN DESIGN ELEVATION
CHANGES TO CEILINGS. PREPARE COORDINATION DRAWING FOR REVIEW FOR COMPLEX
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO INCORPORATE NECESSARY CHANGES IF CONSULTANT
AGREES TO ADJUST DEISN LEVEL OF FINISHED CEILINGS.

CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY NOTES

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR ALL INFORMATION REGARDING CONCRETE
STRUTURAL , SIZES & SPACING & CONNECTIONS OF LOADBEARING WALL STUDS,
FLOOR JOISTS, ROOF JOISTS AND SHEAR WALLS.

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SPECIFIED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALLS IS
SEPARATE AND AN ADDITIONAL TO MATERIAL COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION
ASSEMBLIES LISTED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. DRYWALL LISTED IN
ASSEMBLIES TO BE APPLIED OVER TOP OF PLYWOOD SHEARWALLS REQUIRED BY
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS.

FILL ALL INDIVIDUAL STUD SPACES ACCOMODATING SUPPLY OR WASTE WATER PIPING
OR RAINWATER LEADERS WITH MINERAL FIBRE BATT INSULATION.

FILL VOIDS BETWEEN PREFAB SHOWER UNITS AND FLOOR BELOW WITH MINERAL
FIBRE BATT INSULATION.

PROVIDE 90mm FIBREGLASS BATT INSULATION IN VOID SPACE ABOVE DROPPED
CEILING IN ALL SUITE BATHROOMS TO COVER MINIMUN OF 50% CEILING AREA IN PLAN.

PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL CONCEALED SPACES AND OTHER LOCATIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BC. BUILDING CODE (BCBC) LATEST EDITION.

PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING OF SERVICE PENETRATIONS AT ALL REQUIRED FIRE
SEPARATIONS IN CONFORMANCE WITH BC. BUILDING CODE (BCBC) LATEST EDITION.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FOAM GASKET BETWEEN WALL PLATES AND CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL OR SLAB ON GRADE.

BEHIND 3 SIDES OF ALL PREFAB SHOWER UNITS IN SUITES, SUBTITUTE 5/8" TYPE 'X'
WATER RESISTANT TILE BACKER BOARD FOR 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD SPECIFIED IN WALL
ASSEMBLY.

PROVIDE MINIMUM 2x6" SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS FOR MOUNTING OF
ALL HANDRAILS AND GRAB BARS.

DROP CEILING BELOW FLOOR ASSEMBLIES LISTED SHALL CONSIST OF 1 LAYER 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD ON METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS, POSTS & BEAMS SUPPORTING RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
TO HAVE FIRE REISTANCE EQUAL TO FLOOR RATING.

SHEATHING MEMBRANE SPECIFIED AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO HAVE
TAPED VERTICAL JOINTS AND CAULKED HORIZONTAL JOINTS TO CREATE CONTINUOUS
AIR BARRIER.

COORDINATE ALL ACCESS PANEL LOCATIONS IN WALLS & CEILING WITH MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL REQUIRMENTS.
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WASHROOM ELEVATION 1
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1:20 1:20 1:20
DOOR SCHEDULE
Door Panel Frame
Size
Mark| Location | Width |Height Thickness| Type Material| Finish |FRR | Hardware Signage Type Signage Label | Type | Material Finish| Comments
101A WASHROOM 914 2032 45 A WD SC (WD NO PRIVACY 12"X3" BRUSHED |UNIVERSAL 1 WD PT
VENEER SET ALUM ALUPANEL W/C +
ST + WHEELCHAIR WHEELCHAIR
SYMBOL SYMBOL
101B STORAGE 914 2032 45 WD HC PT1 NO TBD TBD STORAGE 1 WD PT
ABBREVIATIONS
\
19x89mm WOOD = 1
CASING
25x9.5mm 4/ ©
WOOD CASING
19x64mm WOOD = ke T
CASING G 5 5
STEE ]
< L
STUD
M AJ’
64— 914 ;64 TYPE A TYPEB
Q DOOR TRIM TYPE 1 DETAIL G DOOR TYPE G DOOR FRAME DETAIL
1:20 1:20 1:5
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TACTILE CHARACTERS
LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE

« RAISED BETWEEN 0.8 AND
1.5mm ABOVE THE SURFACE;

SANS SERIF;

« 16 TO 50mm IN HEIGHT;

« ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE
NEAR THE BOTTOM EDGE OF
THE SIGN;

« AND COLOUR-CONTRASTED
WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

WASHROOM ACCESSORY LEGEND

TPD - TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

CH - COAT HOOK, SEE SPEC.

GB1 - 32mm DIA. STAINLESS STEEL L-SHAPED GRAB
BAR, SLIP RESISTANT,

PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING IN WALL, SEE SPEC.
GB2 - 38mm DIA. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR 610mm
LONG, SLIP RESISTANT,

PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING IN WALL, SEE SPEC.

MI - BOBRICK SS CHANNEL MIRROR WITH
FRAME - B-165 1836 - 18" X 36"

FT - FAUCET, SEE MECHANICAL

SK - WALL MOUNTED SINK, SEE MECHANICAL
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